## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

#### Chapter 624.

Снар. 624.

An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Sebec Railroad Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Sebec Railroad Company is authorized to locate, build and operate a branch line, from some point on the line of its railroad, as authorized in its charter, into the town of Brownville. with the same rights and privileges and subject to the same duties and obligations as is provided in said act to incorporate the Sebec Railroad Company.

S. Railroad Co. &c., to Brownville

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1871.

### Chapter 625.

An act additional to the charter of the Portland and Rochester Railroad Company, authorizing the extension of its road in Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Portland and Rochester Railroad Company are hereby authorized to extend their railroad from a point at or near extend their road. their depot in Portland, thence northeasterly across back cove to Route. and crossing Washington street; thence easterly crossing the Grand Trunk Railway, and extending outside thereof to some ? place on Fish point, and to locate, construct, maintain and use the same.

P. & R. Railroad Co. authorized to

Sect. 2. Said company shall have the same rights, privileges, powers and immunities, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities, respecting the location, construction, maintenance, use and management of that part of their railroad hereby authorized to be extended, that they had and have respecting their existing road.

Rights, privileges and liabilities.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1871.

#### Chapter 626.

An act to incorporate the Northeast Pond Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Charles Foster, Charles H. Lamb and Charles C. Free-Corporators. man, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby consti-

Снар. 627.

Name.

Authorized to construct dams and all other necessary works.

May take lands and materials necessary for improvements. Flowage of lands adjoining, authorized. Proviso.

Damages, relating to, adjustment of. tuted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Northeast Pond Dam Company, with all the powers and privileges of similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to construct and maintain dams, embankments and all other necessary works upon and about the water of Northeast pond and its outlet, in the town of Hartford, for the purpose of retaining water to increase the power and capacity in times of drouth and low water, of the starch factory mill privilege, so called, on the east branch stream, below the outlet of said pond; to enter upon and take such lands and material as may be necessary to construct such dams, embankments and other works for the purposes aforesaid, and to flow the lands adjoining said pond and its outlet to any extent, for the same purpose; provided, said corporation shall pay to the owners of such land and material so taken so much as the parties shall agree upon, and if said corporation cannot agree with the owners of such land and material so taken, it shall pay such damage as may be adjudged by the county commissioners of the county of Oxford, in the same manner and under the same conditions and liabilities as are provided in the case of damage by the laying out of public highways; and for lands flowed by said corporation, the owners shall be entitled to the same remedies that are provided by the revised statutes in case of flowing lands by the erection of mills and dams.

May hold real and personal estate to amount of \$10,000 Sect. 3. Said corporation may take and hold real and personal estate to an amount not to exceed ten thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same for the purposes contemplated by this act.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 4. Any two of the corporators named in the first section hereof, may call the first meeting, by publishing a notice of the time, place and purpose of the same, one week before the time specified for said meeting, in the Oxford Democrat.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1871.

### Chapter 627.

An act giving to the inhabitants of that part of Frankfort annexed to Monroe by act of eighteen hundred and sixty-three, chapter two hundred and twenty-six, their portion of the money paid by the state to Frankfort, under act of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, chapter two hundred and twenty-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain Inhabitants of Frankfort entitled to their Sect. 1. The inhabitants of that part of the town of Frankfort set off and annexed to the town of Monroe by act of eighteen